flow table, conforming to OpenFlow v1.0, which is implemented on most switches on
the market.

As the data sets do not have any information about the actual out port number used
for every flow, we use the following heuristics to determine the action of each rule. Since
the Abilene dataset contains next-hop IP information, we associate every next-hop IP
with a unique out port. For the Campus data set, we simulate a 24-port switch, where
every flow is assigned to an out port based on its destination IP prefix. We assume a
reactive OpenFlow deployment (i.e., the installation of the rule corresponding to a flow
is triggered by the first packet in the flow and its removal by the timeouts), as it offers a
dynamic model for rule management and a worst case scenario for evaluation (because
it maximizes the total number of rules that are generated).

Evaluation metrics. To measure the effectiveness of rule reduction techniques, we
use the maximum value across time of the total number of rules installed on the switch
at any moment in time. To measure the side effects of reducing the number of rules, we
measure the rate of controller-to-switch operations (to estimate overhead).

Campus Abilene
# rules ops/sec # rules ops/sec

no mgmt. 115K 46 12M 1255
60s timeout 11K 176 100.5K 2800
Timeouts (§4.2)
- 30s 7,982 (-27%) 200 (+14%) 53K (-47%) 2,914 (+1.2%)
- 10s 6,757 (-39%) 233 (+32%) 29K (-71%) 3,214 (+12%)
- 5s 6,509 (-41%) 247 (+40%) 21K (-79%) 3,631 (+26%)
Match fields (§4.3)
- dest-only 7,052 (-36%) 73 (-59%) 75K (-26%) 1,949 (-32%)
- IP-only 4,460 (-59%) 125 (-29%) 53K (-47%) 1,215 (-58%)
Wildcard (IP granularity) (§4.4)
- \24 8479 (-23%) 69 (-61%) - -
- \16 8225 (-25%) 66 (-63%) 100K (-0%) 2,784 (-3%)
- \8 8218 (-25%) 66 (-63%) 99K (-1.5%) 2,752 (-4%)
IP-only, 60s 4,460 125 53K 1,215
Simple aggregation (§5.1)
T = 100% 3,568 (-20%) 121 (-3%) 46K (-13%) 1,277 (+5%)
Aggressive aggregation (§5.2)
T = 25% 1,695 (-62%) 69 (-45%) 40K (-24%) 1,189 (-2%)
T = 50% 2,676 (-40%) 85 (-32%) 43K (-19%) 1,234 (-1%)
T = 75% 3,122 (-30%) 106 (-15%) 45K (-15%) 1,265 (0%)

Table 2: Comparison of various rule management methods. For each method, we show for both
datasets the maximum number of concurrent rules and the 95th percentile value (across minutes)
of operations per second. Percentages for number of rules and ops/sec are in comparison to the
default OpenFlow operation of using a 60s timeout (for the manual techniques) and to the IP-only
rules with 60s timeout (for the automatic aggregation).

4 Manual Rule Management

In this section, we study manual solutions for reducing the number of rules on an
OpenFlow switch. These are solutions that programmers must proactively use in their